281

CHAPTER 248

BOARD OF EDUCATIONAL EXAMINERS

S. F. 752.

AN ACT to amend section twenty-six twenty-eight (2628), of the code, as amended by chapter three hundred forty (340), acts of the thirty-seventh (37) general assembly, (C. C. Section 2295), relating to the membership of the board of educational examiners.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Membership increased. That section twenty-six 2 twenty-eight (2628), of the code as amended by chapter three hun-3 dred forty (340), acts of the thirty-seventh (37) general assem-4 bly, (C. C. section 2295), be and is amended by striking from line 5 three (3) the word "two" and inserting the word "three", and by 6 inserting after the comma following the word "women" in line four 7 (4), "and one of whom shall be a representative of the privately 8 endowed colleges of the state maintaining teachers' training courses".

Approved April 13, A. D. 1921.

. CHAPTER 249

PRACTICE OF NURSING

S. F. 782.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand five hundred seventy-five-a thirty (2575-a30) of the supplement to the code, 1913, (C. C. Sec. 1331) relating to the fees received from the issuance of licenses to nurses.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Transfer of funds. Section two thousand five hun-2 dred seventy-five-a thirty (2575-a30) of the supplement to the code, 3 1913, (C. C. Sec. 1331) is hereby amended by adding at the end of 4 said section the following:

5 "On the thirtieth day of June in each year, the state treasurer shall 6 transfer to the general revenues of the state any balance in excess 7 of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), remaining in the fund derived 8 from fees collected under this section."

Approved April 13, A. D. 1921.